

No. 18-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH
INSURANCE COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS NONPROFIT
MUTUAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL P. ALBERS
MARK E. RUST
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One N. Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel. (312) 357-1313
dalbers@btlaw.com
mrust@btlaw.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1000 Maine Ave., SW
Suite 450
Washington, D.C. 20024
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

Dated: February 4, 2019

BATEMAN & SLADE, INC.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	4
1. The “Risk Corridors” Program.	4
2. Health Insurers Provide Coverage In Reliance On The Government’s Commitments	7
3. HHS’s “Transitional Policy” Increases Insurers’ Risk, After They Have Already Committed To Provide Coverage	8
4. Congress Enacts Appropriations Riders After Insurers Have Already Committed To Provide Coverage	9
B. Procedural History Of This Case	11
C. The Decision Under Review	12
D. Proceedings On Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16

A. The Federal Circuit’s Judgment Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent.	19
1. The Federal Circuit’s Judgment Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Langston</i>	19
2. The Federal Circuit Departed From This Court’s Precedent For Assessing The Impact Of Appropriations Legislation On Substantive Mandates.	22
3. The Unfairly Retroactive Quality Of The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Warrants This Court’s Review.	28
B. The Federal Circuit Has Decided An Important Question of Federal Law In A Manner That Warrants This Court’s Review.	31
1. The Federal Circuit Has Provided A Blueprint For Evasion of Political Accountability.	31
2. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Has Important Practical Ramifications.	34
CONCLUSION.	37
APPENDIX	

Appendix A

Opinion of United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company, an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation v. United States* dated June 14, 2018 1a-6a

Appendix B

Opinion of United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States* dated June 14, 2018 7a-69a

Appendix C

Opinion of United States Court of Federal Claims in *Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company v. United States* dated November 10, 2016 70a-140a

Appendix D

Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit in *Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States; Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company, an Illinois Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation v. United States; Blue Cross Blue Shield of North Carolina v. United States; Maine Community Health Options v. United States*, dated November 6, 2018 141a-169a

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provisions 170a-172a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	24
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	23
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Dowling v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 884 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	36
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	30
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	23
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 at 2492-93 (2015)	35
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Metroil, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , 672 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	30

<i>Reynolds v. McArthur</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 417 (1829).....	30
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	24
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navaho Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	31, 34
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. South Dakota</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	23, 29
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	17, 18, 23, 24, 32
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of New York v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	33
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	passim
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 118 U.S. 389 (1886).....	passim
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 109 U.S. 146 (1883).....	passim
<i>United States v. Vulte</i> , 233 U.S. 509 (1914).....	passim
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	passim
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	33

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
128 Stat. 2525	21
2 U.S.C. § 6569	21
2 U.S.C. § 6570	21
2 U.S.C. § 6571	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295	1
28 U.S.C. § 1491	1
42 U.S.C. § 614	21
42 U.S.C. § 18062	passim
Consolidated and Further Continuing	
Appropriations Act, Pub. L. 113-235, 128 Stat.	
2492	21
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 153.510	6
Other Authorities	
161 Cong. Rec. S8420-21 (daily ed.	
Dec. 3, 2015)	9-10, 32
77 Fed. Reg. 17,251	6
78 Fed. Reg. 15,410	6, 35
79 Fed. Reg. 13,744	35
80 Fed. Reg. 10,750	10

A. Scalia & B. Garner, READING LAW 327-28 (2012).....	23
H.R. 221, 114th Cong. (2015).....	9, 32
H.R. 724, 114th Cong. (2015).....	10, 32
House of Representatives, Subcommittee on Health, Committee on Energy and Commerce, <i>The Affordable Care Act on Shaky Ground: Outlook and Oversight</i> , Preliminary Transcript at 87-88 (Sept. 14, 2016)	10
House Rule XXI 2(a)(2)(b).....	23
S.123, 114th Cong. (2015).....	9, 32
S.359, 114th Cong. (2015).....	10, 32
Senate Rule XVI(4)	23
